

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON
SENSE, and VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Defendant.

No. 1:04-CV-4151 (AKH)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S RENEWED SEVENTH
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' SEVENTH MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Ana Muñoz
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
Phone: 973-596-4500
Fax: 973-639-6285
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Marcellene E. Hearn
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. The Court’s August 27, 2014 opinion and order	3
B. The Department’s December 19, 2014 filing	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Secretary did not conduct an individualized determination of the risk posed by release of “each and every photograph.”.....	10
B. A “representative sample” was an inappropriate and unnecessary shortcut where individualized review would take at most a few days time.....	12
C. The generals’ recommendations do not provide sufficient information for this Court to determine whether the Secretary had a “factual basis for its assertion that these photographs should be withheld.”.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120147 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2014)	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3, 20, 21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Azmy v. U.S. DOD</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20
<i>Bonner v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13, 14, 15
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Fensterwald v. United States Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 443 F. Supp. 667 (D.D.C. 1977)	14
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Weisberg v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
STATUTES	
Protected National Security Documents Act § (d)(1)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David D. Kirkpatrick,
Anger Over a Film Fuels Anti-American Attacks in Libya and Egypt, N.Y.
TIMES, September 11, 201217

Erin Kelly,
Officials Fear Torture Report Could Spark Violence, USA TODAY, December
9, 201419

Graham Bowley and Matthew Rosenberg,
Video Inflames a Delicate Moment for U.S. in Afghanistan, N.Y. TIMES,
January 12, 201217

Sangar Rahimi and Alissa J. Rubin,
Koran Burning in NATO Error Incites Afghans, N.Y. TIMES, February 21, 2012.....17

Sheryl Gay Stolberg,
President Moves 14 Held in Secret to Guantanamo, N.Y. TIMES, September 7,
200619
